TCR5SB15~TCR5SB50
2014-03-01 1
 TOSHIBA CMOS Linear Integrated Circuit Silicon Monolithic
TCR5SB15 ~ TCR5SB50
200 mA CMOS Low-Dropout Regulators (Point Regulators)
The TCR5SB15 to TCR5SB50 are CMOS general-purpose
single-output voltage regulators with an on/off control input, featuring
low dropout voltage and low quiescent bias current. The TCR5SB15
to TCR5SB50 can be enabled and disabled via the CONTROL pin.
These voltage regulators are available in fixed output voltages
between 1.5 V and 5.0 V in 0.1-V steps and capable of driving up to
200 mA. They feature overcurrent protection.
The TCR5SB15 to TCR5SB50 are offered in the compact SMV
(SOT23-5) (SC-74A) and allow the use of small ceramic input and
output capacitors. Thus, these devices are ideal for portable
applications that require high-density board assembly such as
cellular phones.
Features
• Low quiescent bias current ( IB = 40 μA (typ.) at IOUT = 0 mA )
• Low stand-by current ( IB(OFF) = 0.1 μA (typ.) @ Stand-by mode )
• Low-dropout voltage ( VIN - VOUT = 85 mV (typ.) at TCR5SB30, IOUT = 50 mA )
• High current output ( IOUT = 200 mA (max) )
• High ripple rejection ( R.R = 80 dB (typ) @ IOUT = 10 mA, f =1kHz )
• Low output noise voltage ( VNO = 30 μVrms (typ.) @ TCR5SB30, IOUT = 10 mA, 10 Hz ≤ f ≤ 100 kHz )
• Control voltage can be allowed from -0.3 to 6 V regardless of VIN voltage.
• Overcurrent protection
• Ceramic capacitors can be used ( CIN = 0.1 μF, COUT =1.0 μF )
• Wide range voltage listing (Please see Output Voltage Accuracy at page 4 for variety of the output voltage )

V
Ripple rejection ratio R.R.
VIN = VOUT + 1 V, IOUT = 10 mA,
f = 1 kHz, VRipple = 500 mVp-p,
Ta = 25°C
⎯ 80 ⎯ dB
Control voltage (ON) VCT (ON) ⎯ 1.5 ⎯ 6.0 V
Control voltage (OFF) VCT (OFF) ⎯ 0 ⎯ 0.25 V
Control current (ON) ICT (ON) VCT = 6.0 V ⎯ ⎯ 0.1 μA
Control current (OFF) ICT (OFF) VCT = 0.25 V  ⎯ ⎯ 0.1 μA
TCR5SB15~TCR5SB50
2014-03-01 4
Output Voltage Accuracy
(VIN = VOUT + 1 V, IOUT = 50 mA, CIN = 0.1 μF, COUT = 1.0 μF, Tj = 25°C)
Product No. Symbol Min Typ. Max Unit
TCR5SB15 1.47 1.5 1.53
TCR5SB16 1.56 1.6 1.64
TCR5SB17 1.66 1.7 1.74
TCR5SB18 1.76 1.8 1.84
TCR5SB19 1.86 1.9 1.94
TCR5SB20 1.96 2.0 2.04
*TCR5SB21 2.05 2.1 2.15
*TCR5SB22 2.15 2.2 2.25
TCR5SB23 2.25 2.3 2.35
*TCR5SB24 2.35 2.4 2.45
TCR5SB25 2.45 2.5 2.55
*TCR5SB26 2.54 2.6 2.66
TCR5SB27 2.64 2.7 2.76
TCR5SB28 2.74 2.8 2.86
TCR5SB29 2.84 2.9 2.96
TCR5SB30 2.94 3.0 3.06
TCR5SB31 3.03 3.1 3.17
*TCR5SB32 3.13 3.2 3.27
TCR5SB33 3.23 3.3 3.37
*TCR5SB34 3.33 3.4 3.47
TCR5SB35 3.43 3.5 3.57
*TCR5SB36 3.52 3.6 3.68
*TCR5SB37 3.62 3.7 3.78
*TCR5SB38 3.72 3.8 3.88
*TCR5SB39 3.82 3.9 3.98
TCR5SB40 3.92 4.0 4.08
*TCR5SB41 4.01 4.1 4.19
*TCR5SB42 4.11 4.2 4.29
*TCR5SB43 4.21 4.3 4.39
*TCR5SB44 4.31 4.4 4.49
TCR5SB45 4.41 4.5 4.59
*TCR5SB46 4.50 4.6 4.70
TCR5SB47 4.60 4.7 4.80
TCR5SB48 4.70 4.8 4.90
TCR5SB49 4.80 4.9 5.00
TCR5SB50
VOUT
4.90 5.0 5.10
V

ge
⊿
 V
O
U
T
 (
50
m
V/
di
v)
Time  t   ( 20 μs/div )
VIN = 6 V,
CIN = 0.1 μF, COUT = 1 μF
TCR5SB50 (IOUT = 50m to 100mA)
O
ut
pu
t v